
�
�

v1�2014�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� Transport�Committee�

Date� Wednesday�12�November�2014�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Chair)�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�

Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
Navin�Shah�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chairman�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�

business�listed�below.��
Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Tuesday�4�November�2014�
�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�Email:�
dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Alison�Bell,�Communications�Adviser;�Telephone:�020�7983�4228;�
Email:�alison.bell@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�
author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Transport�Committee�
Wednesday�12�November�2014�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�
(a)� Note�the�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��
�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�
action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�

�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�50)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Transport�Committee�held�on�14�October�2014�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�
record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�11�to�49�are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�
�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�51�-�54)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact�Dale�Langford,�dale.langford@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4415�

� �
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�



�

4�
�

5 Action�Taken�Under�Delegated�Authority�(Pages�55�-�62)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Dale�Langford;�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4415�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�action�taken�by�the�Chair�under�
delegated�authority,�namely�to�agree,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�
Members,�responses�to�consultations�on�the�Transport�Select�Committee�Inquiry�
into�small�airports,�London�Airspace�Management�Programme�and�London�
Overground�extension�to�Barking�Riverside.�
�
�

6 Door-to-door�Transport�Services�(Pages�63�-�64)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�
�
(a)� Note�the�report,�put�questions�on�door-to-door�transport�services�to�the�

invited�guests�and�note�the�discussion;�and�
��
(b)� Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�the�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�the�Committee’s�output�from�its�work�on�door-to-door�
transport.�

�
�

7 Transport�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�65�-�68)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�its�work�programme�for�2014/15,�as�set�out�in�the�report;�and�

�

(b) Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair�to�agree,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�

Lead�Members,�a�response�to�Network�Rail’s�consultation�on�the�draft�South�

East�Route:�Sussex�Area�Route�Study.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Wednesday�10�December�2014�at�

10.00am�in�the�Chamber.�
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Transport
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
12
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�thi
[...]
ber’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4415�
E-mail:� Dale.Langford@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 Transport
Committee

Date:
 Tuesday
14
October
2014

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�




�
Present:

�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Chair)�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
Navin�Shah�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� There�were�no�apologies�for�absence.��





2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�




2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

��

2.2� Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�declared�that�she�had�had�lunch�with�Sir�Peter�Hendy�CBE,�

Commissioner�of�Transport.��As�it�had�not�at�the�time�been�included�in�the�Authority’s�

Register�of�Gifts�and�Hospitality�Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�declared�that�she�had�attended�a�

dinner�hosted�by�the�City�of�London�Corporation�at�the�Liberal�Democrats�conference.� 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Tuesday
14
October
2014


�

�
�




2.3
 Resolved:


(a) That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests;
and�

(b) That
Valerie
Shawcross
CBE
AM’s
and
Caroline
Pidgeon
MBE
AM’s
additional


declarations
of
hospitality
also
be
noted.







3 Minutes
(Item
3)�




3.1� Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
of
the
Transport
Committee
held
on
2
September


2014
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as
a
correct
record.







4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�




4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

4.2� Resolved:





That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


Committee
be
noted.






5 Action
Taken
Under
Delegated
Authority
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat,�which�set�out�for�

noting�action�taken�by�the�Chair�under�delegated�authority,�namely�agreeing�the�responses�

to�Transport�for�London�consultations�on�new�river�crossings�in�east�London�and�the�Safer�

Lorries�Scheme.�

�

5.2� Resolved:






 That
the
action
taken
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority
be
noted.





5.3� In�accordance�with�Standing�Order�2.2D�the�Chair�took�the�remaining�items�in�a�different�

order�from�that�set�out�on�the�agenda.�








Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Tuesday
14
October
2014


�

�
�

6 London
TravelWatch
Budget
and
Business
Plan
(Item
7)�



6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2� Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat,�was�in�attendance�for�this�item�and�explained�

that�the�report�was�the�Transport�Committee’s�formal�submission�to�the�GLA�Oversight�

Committee�for�consideration�as�part�of�its�2015/16�Budget�process.��The�Committee�noted�

that,�unlike�the�2014/15�budget�for�London�TravelWatch,�the�proposed�savings�in�2015/16�

did�not�include�the�use�of�reserves.�

�

6.3� Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�expressed�satisfaction�with�the�work�of�London�TravelWatch�and�

the�efficient�way�that�savings�were�being�implemented.�

�

6.4� Resolved:





That
London
TravelWatch’s
proposed
budget
and
business
plan
for
the
next


financial
year
be
agreed.






7 Transport
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
8)�




7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.��

�

7.2� Resolved:





(a)
 That
the
work
programme
for
2014/15,
set
out
in
the
report,
be
noted;





(b)
 That
the
recent
developments
with
cycling
projects
in
London,
as
set
out
in


paragraphs
4.8
to
4.10
of
the
report,
be
noted;





(c)
 That
the
record
of
the
site
visit
for
the
taxi
and
private
hire
investigation
be


noted;





(d)
 That
the
letter
received
from
Transport
for
London
responding
to
the


Committee’s
response
to
the
consultation
on
the
draft
Cycle
Safety
Action


Plan
be
noted;
and





(e)
 That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair
to
agree,
in
consultation
with
Party


Group
Lead
Members,
responses
to
Transport
for
London
consultations
on


Cycle
Superhighways,
the
proposed
extension
of
London
Overground
to


Barking
Riverside
and
the
proposed
Bakerloo
line
extension.









Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Tuesday
14
October
2014


�

�
�

8 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
9)�



8.1� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�was�scheduled�for�Wednesday�12�November�2014�at�

10.00am�in�the�Chamber,�City�Hall.�





9 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
10)�



9.1� The�Chair�passed�on�the�Committee’s�thanks�to�Laura�Warren,�Scrutiny�Manager,�on�the�

occasion�of�her�last�meeting�of�the�Committee,�for�her�exceptional�work�over�several�years�
and�wished�her�all�the�best�in�her�new�role.�

�
9.2� At�10.04am�the�meeting�was�adjourned�until�the�arrival�of�the�first�guest�for�the�discussion�

on�the�Mayor’s�Infrastructure�Plan�2050.��The�meeting�resumed�at�10.05am.�





10 Mayor's
London
Infrastructure
Plan
2050
(Item
6)�




10.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�on�cycling�infrastructure,�particularly�proposals�for�new�Cycle�

Superhighways,�to�Andrew�Gilligan,�the�Mayor’s�Cycling�Commissioner.��

�

10.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

10.3� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�requested�the�following�additional�

information�in�writing:�

• Details�of�the�funding�that�the�Mini-Holland�runner-up�boroughs�will�receive�to�improve�

cycling�in�their�localities;�and�

• Details�of�the�wider�plan�to�develop�cycling�across�all�London�boroughs.�
�
10.4� The�following�guests�attended�the�second�half�of�the�session�on�the�Mayor’s�London�

Infrastructure�Plan�2050:�

• Michèle�Dix,�Managing�Director,�Planning,�Transport�for�London�(TfL);�

• Ian�Brown�CBE,�Non-Executive�Director,�Crossrail�Ltd;�

• Alastair�Willis,�Commercial�Manager,�Abellio�London;�

• Joanne�Dodds,�Technical�Director,�Intelligent�Transport�Systems;�and�

• Dr� Stephen� Marshall,� Reader� in� Urban� Morphology� and� Planning,� Bartlett� School� of�

Planning,�University�College�London.�

�

10.5� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.�

�

�

Page 8



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Tuesday
14
October
2014


�

�
�

10.6� During�the�course�of�the�discussion�the�Committee�noted�that�the�Managing�Director,�

Planning�for�TfL�would�confirm�whether�TfL’s�Transport�Innovation�Fund�submissions�on�road�

pricing�models�from�2006/07�were�available�in�the�public�domain.�

�

10.7� Resolved:






 That
the
report
and
discussions
be
noted.







11 Close
of
Meeting
�




11.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.22pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�

Email:�d
[...]
onsidered
in
public��

 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1� This�report�sets�out�the�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Transport�Committee.�




2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee.











Action
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
14
October
2014




Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action



6.
 Mayor’s
London
Infrastructure
Plan
2050.



During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

requested�the�following�additional�information�in�

writing:�

• Details�of�the�funding�that�the�Mini-Holland�
runner-up�boroughs�will�receive�to�improve�
cycling�in�their�localities;�and�

• Details�of�the�wider�plan�to�develop�cycling�
across�all�London�boroughs.�

The�Chair�has�written�to�

the�Mayor’s�Cycling�

Commissioner�to�

request�the�additional�

information.�

Mayor’s�Cycling�

Commissioner�


 During�the�course�of�the�discussion�the�Committee�

noted�that�the�Managing�Director,�Planning�for�

Transport�for�London�(TfL)�would�confirm�whether�

TfL’s�Transport�Innovation�Fund�submissions�on�road�

pricing�models�from�2006/07�were�available�in�the�

public�domain.


The�Chair�has�written�to�

the�Managing�Director,�

Planning,�TfL�to�request�

the�additional�

information.�

Managing�

Director,�Planning,�

TfL�



 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 51



        

Action
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
2
September
2014




Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action



6.
 Taxi
and
Private
Hire
Services.

The�Committee�
noted�a�commitment�from�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�
Transport�to�provide�the�latest�position�on�Crossrail�
complementary�measures,�particularly�plans�for�taxi�
provision�at�stations.�

�

The�Chair�has�written�to�

the�Deputy�Mayor�for�

Transport�to�request�

the�additional�

information.�

Deputy�Mayor�for�

Transport�










Action
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
9
July
2014




Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action



5.
 Taxi
and
Private
Hire
Services.

The�C
[...]
�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Action
Taken
Under
Delegated

Authority


 

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
12
November
2014




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary



�

1.1� This�report�sets�out�recent�action�taken�by�the�Chair�under�delegated�authority.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
action
taken
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority,


namely
to
agree,
in
consultation
with
party
Group
Lead
Members,
responses
to


consultations
on
the
Transport
Select
Committee
Inquiry
into
small
airports,
London

Airspace
Management
Programme
and
London
Overground
extension
to
Barking


Riverside.

�
�

3.
 Background




3.1� Under�Standing�Orders�and�the�Assembly’s�Scheme�of�Delegation,�certain�decisions�by�Members�can�

be�taken�under�delegated�authority.�This�report�details�those�actions.��
�

3.2 The�Transport�Committee,�on�16�September�2004�resolved:��

 

That�the�Committee�delegate�a�general�authority�to�the�Chair,�following�consultation�with�the�

lead�Members�of�the�party�groups�on�the�Committee,�to�respond�on�its�behalf�where�it�is�

consulted�on�issues�by�organisations�and�there�is�insufficient�time�to�consider�the�consultation�

at�a�Committee�meeting.�

�

3.3 The�Transport�Committee�on�14�October�2014�resolved:�

��

That�authority�be�delegated�to�the�Chair�to�agree,�in�consultation�with�Party�Group�Lead�

Members,�responses�to�Transport�for�London�consultations�on�Cycle�Superhighways,�the�

proposed�extension�of�London�Overground�to�Barking�Riverside�and�the�proposed�Bakerloo�

line�extension.�

Agenda Item 5

Page 55



        

3.4 The�House�of�Commons�Transport�Select�Committee�has�launched�an�inquiry�to�examine�policy�and�

make�recommendations�to�the�Government�on�the�role�of�smaller�airports.1�

��

3.5 London�City�Airport�has�launched�a�consultation�on�the�London�Airspace�Management�Programme,�

which�set�out
proposals�to�revise�the�airport’s�flight�paths�to�allow�for�the�use�of�Area�Navigation.�

The�closing�date�for�the�consultation�is�27�November�2014.2��
 

3.6 Transport�for�London�has�published�a�consultation�on�a�proposed�extension�of�London�Overground�

to�Barking�Riverside.��The�consultation�period�was�from�3�September�to�19�October�2014.3�







4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�Chair�agreed�under�delegated�authority,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�a�

response�to�the�Transport�Select�Committee’s�inquiry�on�smaller�airports,�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

��

4.2 The�Chair�agreed�under�delegated�authority,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�a�joint�

response�with�the�Chair�of�the�Environment�Committee�to�London�City�Airport’s�London�Airspace�

Management�Programme�consultation,�attached�at�Appendix
2.�

�

4.3 The�Chair�agreed�under�delegated�authority,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�a�

response�to�the�Transport�for�London�consultation�on�the�proposed�extension�of�London�

Overground�to�Barking�Riverside,�attached�at�Appendix
3.��
�



5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�the�report.






6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


Appendix�1:�Response�to�Transport�Select�Committee�re�smaller�airports�

Appendix�2:�Response�to�consultation�on�London�City�Airport�London�Airspace�Management�Programme�
Appendix�3:�Response�to�TfL�consultation�on�London�Overground�extension�to�Barking�Riverside�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�
Member’s�Delegated�Authority�form�534�

Contact�Officer:� Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4415�
E-mail:� dale.langford@london.gov.uk�
 

                                                 
1�http://www.parliament.uk/bu
[...]
/publications/response-to-the-government-s-consultation-on-night-flights-at��

Declan�Collier�
Chief�Executive�Officer�
London�City�Airport�
City�Aviation�House��
Royal�Docks�
London,�E16�2PB�

�

Appendix 2 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Door-to-door
Transport
Services�


Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
12
November
2014


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary




1.1� This�report�provides�background�information�to�the�Transport�Committee�in�relation�to�its�meeting�

with�invited�guests�on�door-to-door�transport�services�in�London�





2.
 Recommendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
report,
puts
questions
on
door-to-door
transport
services


to
the
invited
guests
and
notes
the
discussion.






2.2 That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
the
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
Committee’s
output
from
its
work
on
door-to-door
transport.









3.
 Background




3.1� The�Committee�has�agreed�to�use�this�meeting�to�explore�door-to-door�transport�services�in�London.�

�

3.2� Door-to-door�transport�services�provide�for�people�who�find�it�very�difficult�to�use�mainstream�

public�transport,�because�of�disabilities�or�health�problems,�to�make�journeys.�There�are�many�types�

of�door-to-door�transport�service�in�London,�including�Dial-a-Ride,�Taxicard�and�NHS�Patient�

Transport,�most�of�which�are�funded�in�whole�or�part�by�the�public�sector.�

�

3.3� The�Committee�has�regularly�explored�issues�with�door-to-door�transport�services.��In�2009�it�

undertook�an�investigation�into�the�performance�of�Dial-a-Ride,�a�service�both�funded�and�directly�

provided�by�Transport�for�London�(TfL),�following�many�complaints�from�Dial-a-Ride�members.�It�

subsequently�wrote�to�the�Mayor�and�TfL�setting�out�some�concerns.�A�year�later�the�Committee�

returned�to�the�issue�to�investigate�whether�the�performance�of�Dial-a-Ride�had�improved.��In�

addition�to�re-examining�Dial-a-Ride�performance�issues�in�2010,�the�Committee�also�investigated�

the�future�of�door-to-door�transport�in�light�of�London�Councils’�strategic�review�of�the�services.��

The�Committee�published�its�findings�in�its�report�Door-to-door�transport�services�(June�2010).�

�

3.4� This�year�TfL�has�indicated�some�possible�changes�to�door-to-door�transport�services�in�future.�In�

early�2014,�it�launched�a�consultation�to�withdraw�the�Capital�Call�scheme�from�April�next�year.�

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



        

Capital�Call�is�an�addition�to�the�Taxicard�scheme�and�operates�in�ten�boroughs�where�black�cabs�are�

scarce.���TfL�also�announced�that�it�would�conduct�a�review�of�door-to-door�transport�services�(or�

the�social�needs�transport�sector)�to�understand�how�demand�for�these�services�may�change�in�

future,�how�well�current�services�meet�customer�need,�and�whether�closer�working�across�services�

could�produce�benefits�for�customers.��

�

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�following�guests�have�been�invited�to�attend�this�meeting�to�discuss�door-to-door�transport�

services:���

• Leon�Daniels,�Managing�Director,�Surface�Transport,�TfL;�

• Spencer�Palmer,�Director,�Transport�and�Mobility,�London�Councils;��

• Faryal�Velmi,�Director,�Transport�for�All; 

• Ewan�Jones,�Deputy�Chief�Executive,�Community�Transport�Association. 

�

4.2 The�Committee�will�be�able�to�use�the�meeting�to�explore�progress�in�improving�door-to-door�

transport�services�since�its�previous�work�and�the�future�for�these�services.�





5.
 Legal
Implications



5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.






6.
 Financial
Implications

�
6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�
�
�
�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:



None.�

�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Richard�Berry,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4199�

E-mail:� richard.berry@london.gov.uk���

�

Page 64



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Transport
Committee
Work
Programme�

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
12
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 



1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�the�work�programme�for�2014/15.�





2.
 Recommendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
its
work
programme
for
2014/15,
as
set
out
in
this
report.




2.2 That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair
to
agree,
in
consultation
with
party


Group
Lead
Members,
a
response
to
Network
Rail’s
consultation
on
the
draft
South
East


Route:
Sussex
Area
Route
Study.







3.
 Background





3.1 The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its�work�programme�at�each�meeting.��

�

��
4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
4.1 The�table�below�sets�out�the�scheduled�dates�of�the�Committee’s�meetings�in�2014/15�and�lists�the�

main�topic�proposed�for�each�meeting�at�this�stage.��The�topics�for�future�meetings�are�subject�to�
change�as�the�Committee�develops�proposals�for�its�work.��The�work�programme�also�provides�for�

the�Committee�to�respond�to�any�matters�that�arise�at�short�notice.   �

 

Transport
Committee
meeting
date




Proposed
topic(s)


Wednesday�10�December�2014� Cycling���

Wednesday�14�January�2015� Crossrail�and�Crossrail�2�

Wednesday�25�February�2015� Q&A�with�TfL�

Wednesday�18�March�2015� Future�ticketing�

�








Agenda Item 7

Page 65



        

Topics
identified
for
the
work
programme

[...]
�of�the�UK.�It�may�also�cover�progress�with�upgrading�London�

Overground�and�the�Mayor’s�aspirations�to�secure�more�control�of�London’s�suburban�rail�services.��
�

4.13 Following�Lead�Members�meeting�representatives�of�Network�Rail,�Southern�and�London�

TravelWatch�on�9�July�2014,�the�Transport�Committee�wrote�to�Network�Rail�and�Southern�about�
issues�at�London�Bridge�station�including�delays�in�hot�weather.��Network�Rail�and�Southern�

responded�to�the�Committee’s�letter�positively.��The�Committee�will�continue�to�keep�the�

redevelopment�of�London�Bridge�station�under�review.�
�

Question
and
answer
session
with
TfL


4.14 It�is�proposed�that�the�Committee�uses�its�meeting�in�February�2015�for�a�question�and�answer�

session�with�the�Commissioner�of�TfL.�These�sessions�provide�an�opportunity�to�explore�a�range�of�
transport�issues,�TfL�Board�and�Committee�discussions�and�decisions,�and�follow�up�topics�which�the�

Committee�has�covered�in�its�past�reports�and�recommendations.�

�
Rapporteurship
on
TfL
customer
service


4.15 The�GLA�Oversight�Committee�agreed�on�23�July�2014�to�appoint�Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�as�

rapporteur�to�follow�up�her�previous�investigation�into�TfL’s�customer�service�(January�2012).�This�
investigation�is�focusing�on�TfL’s�progress�in�improving�its�customer�service�including�in�developing�

a�single�customer�charter.1�The�rapporteur�is�gathering�views�and�information�for�this�investigation.��



Responses
to
transport-related
consultations


4.16 The�Committee�recently�responded�to�TfL’s�consultation�on�a�proposed�extension�of�the�London�

Overground�to�Barking�Riverside.��The�Committee�will�also�be�responding�to�TfL’s�current�
consultation�on�the�proposed�extension�of�the�Bakerloo�line�south�from�Elephant�&�Castle.�

�

4.17 The�Committee�may�wish�to�respond�to�Network�Rail’s�current�consultation�on�South�East�Route:�
Sussex�Area�Route�Study�which�sets�out�the�strategic�vision�over�the�next�thirty�years�for�various�rail�

services�in

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Transport Committee 
Date: Wednesday 12 November 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport 

 

 
Present: 
 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Chair) 
Valerie Shawcross CBE AM (Deputy Chair) 
Andrew Boff AM 
Victoria Borwick AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Navin Shah AM 
Richard Tracey AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Steve O’Connell AM, for whom Andrew Boff AM 

attended as a substitute Member. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 Resolved: 

 
That the list of Assembly Members’ appointments, as set out in the tables at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport


Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 12 November 2014 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 
14 October 2014 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 
4.2 Resolved: 

 
That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, setting out action 

taken by the Chair under delegated authority. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the action taken by the Chair under delegated authority, namely to agree, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, responses to consultations on the 

Transport Select Committee Inquiry into small airports, London Airspace 

Management Programme and London Overground extension to Barking Riverside, 
be noted. 

 

5.3 In accordance with Standing Order 2.2D, the Chair took agenda items 6 and 7 in a different 

order from that set out on the agenda. 

 
 
6   Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 
6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 
6.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme for 2014/15, as set out in the report, be noted;  

  

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair to agree, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, a response to Network Rail’s consultation on the draft 

South East Route: Sussex Area Route Study. 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 12 November 2014 

 

 
 

7   Door-to-door Transport Services (Item 6) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on taxi and private hire services to the following invited guests: 

 Leon Daniels, Managing Director of Surface Transport, TfL; 

 Peter Blake, Director of Service Operations, TfL; 

 Spencer Palmer, Director Transport and Mobility, London Councils; 

 Ewan Jones, Deputy Chief Executive, Community Transport Association; 

 Faryal Velmi, Director, Transport for All; and 

 Joan Hunt, door-to-door service user. 
 

7.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
7.3 Resolved: 

 
(a) That the report and discussion with invited guests door-to-door transport 

services be noted; and 
  

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the party Group 
Lead Members, to agree the Committee’s output from its work on 
door-to-door transport. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 
8.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Wednesday 10 December 2014 at 

10.00am in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 
9.1 There was no other business. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 
10.1 The meeting ended at 12.18pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 12 November 2014 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 


